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1. Overall Description:

SA2 would like to thank CT4 for the LS on UE Onboarding aspects for SNPN and would like to provide the following feedback:

CT4 QUESTION 1: CT4 would like to ask SA2 to clarify the requirements of TS 23.501 as to whether the realm is always built based on the MCC/MNC/NID components of the SNPN also for scenarios other than for onboarding.

SA2 RESPONSE: No. Also for scenarios other than onboarding, SNPNs may use free format realms compliant with the NAI syntax described in IETF RFC 7542. SA2 would like to point out that this was already the situation in Rel-16. From SA2's perspective there is no technical need to artifically restrict the realm syntax in Rel-17 as suggested by CT4. Also, artificially limiting the realm formats in Rel-17 by mandating the realm to be based on MNC/MCC/NID would require operators of Rel-16 SNPNs who already use free format realms to update all subscriptions and UEs, and reconfigure the network when they introduce Rel-17 functionality. An additional downside of artificially limiting the realm formats in Rel-17 is that it makes introduction of SNPNs in existing (e.g. wired) network deployments (e.g., in an enterprise) that already use free form NAI-based identifiers more difficult because it prevents those deployments from re-using their free form NAI-based identifiers also for SNPN access.

Therefore SA2 would like to kindly request CT4 to align their specifications with TS 23.501 to continue allowing free format realms compliant with the NAI syntax described in IETF RFC 7542 also for SNPN scenarios other than onboarding in Rel-17.
CT4 QUESTION 2: Could SA2 provide feedback on the IP addressing requirements, to be sent to the UE, taking into account CT4's discussion mentioned above?

SA2 RESPONSE: SA2's expectation is that an AMF can provide multiple FQDNs or multiple IP addresses (or both FQDNs and IP addresses) for different PVS servers to the UE. The reason that TS 23.501 does not include how such information would be used by the UE is that SA3 decided (ref. TR 33.857 clause 7.2) that the user plane will be used for provisioning of SO-SNPN or PNI-NPN credentials and that the user plane provisioning protocols are out of scope of 3GPP. 
2. Actions:

To CT4: 
ACTION: 
SA2 kindly asks CT4 to take the above into account.
3. Date of Next TSG SA WG2 Meetings:
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TBD
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TBD


